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BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of	)
The Dayton Power and Light Company for	)	Case No. 16-395-EL-SSO
Approval of Its Electric Security Plan	)

In the Matter of the Application of	)
The Dayton Power and Light Company for	)	Case No. 16-396-EL-ATA
Approval of Revised Tariffs	)

In the Matter of the Application of	)
The Dayton Power and Light Company for	)	Case No. 16-397-EL-AAM
Approval of Certain Accounting Authority	)
Pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code § 4905.13	)


Joint Motion of Industrial Energy Users-Ohio, IGS, 
Ohio Manufacturers’ Association Energy Group, and 
Dayton Power and Light Company for an Order Continuing 
the Filing Date for Memoranda Contra and 
Request for an Expedited Order
 

Under Rule 4901-1-12, Ohio Administrative Code, Industrial Energy Users-Ohio, IGS, Ohio Manufacturers’ Association Energy Group, and The Dayton Power and Light Company (“Joint Movants”) move for an order continuing the reply date for memoranda contra applications for rehearing from November 30, 2017 to December 4, 2017.  Further, the Joint Movants request an expedited decision of this Motion.  The reasons supporting the Motion and request for expedited decision are set out in the accompanying memorandum.
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/s/ Frank P. Darr	
Frank P. Darr (Reg. No. 0025469)
  (Counsel of Record)
Matthew R. Pritchard (Reg. No. 0088070)
MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC
21 East State Street, 17TH Floor
Columbus, OH  43215
Telephone:  (614) 469-8000
Telecopier:  (614) 469-4653
fdarr@mwncmh.com
mpritchard@mwncmh.com

Attorneys for Industrial Energy Users-Ohio

/s/ Joseph Oliker	
Joseph Oliker
IGS ENERGY
6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, OH  43016
joliker@igsenergy.com

COUNSEL FOR IGS ENERGY




/s/ Kimberly W. Bojko	
Kimberly W. Bojko
James D. Perko, Jr.
CARPENTER LIPPS & LELAND LLP
280 North High Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH  43215
Bojko@carpenterlipps.com
perko@carpenterlipps.com

COUNSEL FOR THE OHIO MANUFACTURERS’ ASSOCIATION 
ENERGY GROUP

/s/ D. Jeffrey Ireland	
D. Jeffrey Ireland
Jeffrey S. Sharkey
  (Counsel of Record)
FARUKI IRELAND COX RHINEHART 
& DUSING PLL
110 North Main Street, Suite 1600
Dayton, OH 45402
djireland@ficlaw.com
jsharkey@ficlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR THE DAYTON POWER AND
LIGHT COMPANY
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BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of	)
The Dayton Power and Light Company for	)	Case No. 16-395-EL-SSO
Approval of Its Electric Security Plan	)

In the Matter of the Application of	)
The Dayton Power and Light Company for	)	Case No. 16-396-EL-ATA
Approval of Revised Tariffs	)

In the Matter of the Application of	)
The Dayton Power and Light Company for	)	Case No. 16-397-EL-AAM
Approval of Certain Accounting Authority	)
Pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code § 4905.13	)


Memorandum in Support



The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio issued an Opinion and Order in this case on October 20, 2017.  On November 20, 2017, several parties filed applications for rehearing.  Under Rule 4901-1-35(B), a party to this proceeding may file a memorandum contra by no later than November 30, 2017.
[bookmark: _GoBack]The Thanksgiving holiday falls in the middle of the time for the preparation of the memoranda contra.  Further, several parties including three of the Joint Movants are also involved in negotiations involving rate and electric security plan cases with Duke Energy Ohio.  
Due to the holiday and the overlapping cases, the Joint Movants request additional time to prepare memoranda contra.  The availability of the additional four days should not unduly affect the Commission’s schedule and will afford the parties sufficient time to address the merits of the applications.
The Joint Movants also request that the Commission issue an expedited decision as provided by Rule 4901-1-12(C).  Because the motion requests an extension of less than five days, the Commission issue a decision without the filing of memoranda.  Id. Nonetheless, the parties have been contacted, and none has registered an objection to the request for an expedited order.

Respectfully submitted,
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/s/ Frank P. Darr	
Frank P. Darr (Reg. No. 0025469)
Attorney for Industrial Energy Users-Ohio

/s/ Joseph Oliker	
Joseph Oliker
COUNSEL FOR IGS ENERGY

/s/ Kimberly W. Bojko	
Kimberly W. Bojko
COUNSEL FOR THE OHIO MANUFACTURERS’ ASSOCIATION 

/s/ Jeffrey S. Sharkey	
Jeffrey S. Sharkey
COUNSEL FOR THE DAYTON POWER AND
LIGHT COMPANY
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with Rule 4901-1-05, Ohio Administrative Code, the PUCO’s e-filing system will electronically serve notice of the filing of this document upon the following parties.  In addition, I hereby certify that a service copy of the foregoing Joint Motion of Industrial Energy Users-Ohio, IGS, Ohio Manufacturers’ Association Energy Group, and The Dayton Power and Light Company for an Order Continuing the Filing Date for Memoranda Contra and Request for an Expedited Order and Memorandum In Support was sent by, or on behalf of, the undersigned counsel for IEU-Ohio to the following parties of record this 21st day of November 2017, via electronic transmission. 
/s/ Frank P. Darr		
Frank P. Darr
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D. Jeffrey Ireland
Jeffrey S. Sharkey
(Counsel of Record)
Faruki Ireland Cox Rhinehart & Dusing PLL
110 North Main Street, Suite 1600
Dayton, OH 45402
djireland@ficlaw.com
jsharkey@ficlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR THE DAYTON POWER AND
LIGHT COMPANY

Madeline Fleisher
Kristin Field
Environmental Law & Policy Center
21 West Broad St., Suite 500
Columbus, OH 43215
mfleisher@elpc.org

COUNSEL FOR THE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW &
POLICY CENTER








Jeffrey W. Mayes
General Counsel
Monitoring Analytics, LLC
2621 Van Buren Avenue, Suite 160
Valley Forge Corporate Center
Eagleville, PA  19403
jeffrey.mayes@monitoringanalytics.com

COUNSEL FOR MONITORING ANALYTICS, LLC
Evelyn R. Robinson
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.
2750 Monroe Boulevard
Audubon, PA 19403
evelyn.robinson@pjm.com

COUNSEL FOR PJM INTERCONNECTION, L.L.C.













David F. Boehm, Esq.
Michael L. Kurtz, Esq.
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH  45202
dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com mkurtzt@BKLlawfirm.com
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com

COUNSEL FOR OHIO ENERGY GROUP

Kevin R. Schmidt (Reg. No. 0086722)
Strategic Public Partners
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1770
Columbus, OH  43215
schmidt@sppgrp.com

COUNSEL FOR ENERGY PROFESSIONALS OF OHIO

William J. Michael
Counsel of Record
Kevin F. Moore
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH  43215-3485
William.Michael@occ.ohio.gov
Kevin.Moore@occ.ohio.gov

COUNSEL FOR OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL

Angela Paul Whitfield
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 Plaza, Suite 1300
280 North High Street
Columbus, OH  43215
paul@carpenterlipps.com

COUNSEL FOR THE KROGER CO.

Kimberly W. Bojko
James D. Perko, Jr.
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH  43215
Bojko@carpenterlipps.com
perko@carpenterlipps.com

COUNSEL FOR THE OHIO MANUFACTURERS’ ASSOCIATION ENERGY GROUP




Michael J. Settineri
Stephen M. Howard
Gretchen L. Petrucci
Ilya Batikov
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 E. Gay Street
Columbus, OH  43215
mjsettineri@vorys.com
smhoward@vorys.com
glpetrucci@vorys.com
ibatikov@vorys.com

COUNSEL FOR DYNEGY INC., PJM POWER PROVIDERS GROUP AND THE ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION AND THE RETAIL ENERGY SUPPLY ASSOCIATION

Joseph Oliker
IGS Energy
6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, OH  43016
joliker@igsenergy.com

COUNSEL FOR IGS ENERGY

Michael D. Dortch
Richard R. Parsons
Kravitz, Brown & Dortch, LLC
65 East State Street, Suite 200
Columbus, OH  43215
mdortch@kravitzllc.com
rparsons@kravitzllc.com

COUNSEL FOR NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY SOLUTIONS LLC

Colleen L. Mooney
231 West Lima Street
PO Box 1793
Findlay, OH  45839-1793
cmooney@ohiopartners.org

COUNSEL FOR OHIO PARTNERS FOR AFFORDABLE ENERGY

Miranda Leppla
1145 Chesapeake Ave., Suite I
Columbus, OH  43212-3449
mleppla@theoec.org

COUNSEL FOR THE ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND




Trent Dougherty
1145 Chesapeake Ave., Suite I
Columbus, OH  43212-3449
tdougherty@theOEC.org

COUNSEL FOR THE OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL

Joel E. Sechler
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH  43215
Sechler@carpenterlipps.com

COUNSEL FOR ENERNOC, INC.

Richard L. Sites
Regulatory Counsel
Ohio Hospital Association
155 East Broad Street, 3rd Floor
Columbus, OH  43215-3620
rick.sites@ohiohospitals.org

Matthew Warnock
Dylan Borchers
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH  43215-4291
mwarnock@bricker.com
dborchers@bricker.com

COUNSEL FOR THE OHIO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION

Richard C. Sahli
Richard Sahli Law Office, LLC
981 Pinewood Lane
Columbus, OH  43230-3662
rsahli@columbus.rr.com

Tony Mendoza
Kristin Henry
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program
2101 Webster St., 13th Floor
Oakland, CA  94612
Tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org
Kristin.henry@sierraclub.org

Christopher M. Bzdok
Olson Bzdok & Howard, P.C.
420 E. Front Street
Traverse City, MI  49686
chris@envlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR SIERRA CLUB



Steven D. Lesser
James F. Lang
N. Trevor Alexander
Mark T. Keaney
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP
41 S. High St.
1200 Huntington Center
Columbus, OH  43215
slesser@calfee.com
jlang@calfee.com
talexander@calfee.com
mkeaney@calfee.com

COUNSEL FOR THE CITY OF DAYTON AND HONDA OF AMERICA MFG., INC.

Amy B. Spiller
Elizabeth H. Watts
Jeanne W. Kingery
139 East Fourth Street
1303-Main
Cincinnati, OH  45202
Amy.Spiller@Duke-Energy.com
elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com
Jeanne.kingery@duke-energy.com

COUNSEL FOR DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

Lisa Hawrot
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
Century Centre Building
1233 Main Street, Suite 4000
Wheeling, WV 26003
lhawrot@spilmanlaw.com

Derrick Price Williamson
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101
Mechanicsburg, PA  17050
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com

Carrie M. Harris
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
310 First Street, Suite 1100
PO Box 90
Roanoke, VA  24002-0090
charis@spilmanlaw.com

COUNSEL TO WAL-MART STORES EAST, LP AND SAM’S EAST, INC.






Terrence O’Donnell
Raymond Seiler
Christine M.T. Pirik
William V. Vorys
Dickinson Wright PLLC
150 E. Gay Street, Suite 2400
Columbus, OH  43215
todonnell@dickinsonwright.com
rseiler@dickinsonwright.com
cpirik@dickinsonwright.com
wvorys@dickinsonwright.com

COUNSEL TO MID-ATLANTIC RENEWABLE ENERGY COALITION

Ellis Jacobs
130 West Second Street, Suite 700 East
Dayton, OH  45402
ejacobs@ablelaw.org

COUNSEL TO EDGEMONT NEIGHBORHOOD COALITION AND ADVOCATES FOR BASIC LEGAL EQUALITY

John R. Doll
Matthew T. Crawford
111 W. First Street, Suite 1100
Dayton, OH  45402-1156
jdoll@djflawfirm.com
mcrawcord@djflawfirm.com

COUNSEL FOR UTILITY WORKERS OF AMERICA, LOCAL 175

Devin Parram
Bricker and Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH  43215
dparram@bricker.com

COUNSEL FOR PEOPLE WORKING COOPERATIVELY, INC.

Carl Tamm
Classic Connectors, Inc.
382 Park Avenue East
Mansfield, OH  44905

ON BEHALF OF CLASSIC CONNECTORS, INC.
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Public Utilities Section
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Columbus, Ohio 43215
Thomas.mcnamee@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
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Legal Department
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